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Solid Waste Disposal Authorities – Competitive Bid Law – Contracts – Counties – Franchises





Section 11-89A-5 allows a county solid waste disposal authority to amend its certificate of incorporation to become a municipal solid waste disposal authority that would qualify for the exemption from the Competitive Bid Law found in section 11-89A-18.





Dear Mr. Jackson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Solid Waste Disposal Authority of Chilton County (“Authority”).








QUESTION ONE





	Can a county solid waste authority that is subject to the Competitive Bid Law amend its certificate of incorporation under section 11-89A-5 of the Code of Alabama, change the determining subdivision from the county to one or more municipalities in the county, and thereby become a municipal solid waste authority that is not subject to the Competitive Bid Law in accordance with Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365, 1376-77 (Ala. 1994) and section 11-89A-18 of the Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The following facts were set out in your letter of request:





	In entering a contract for the provision of services for the operation of a solid-waste transfer station/septage receiving facility, a county solid waste disposal authority must substantially comply with the Competitive Bid Law, but a municipal solid waste disposal authority is exempt by statute.  See Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365, 1376-77 (Ala. 1994); Ala. Code § 11-89A-18 (1994).  One requirement of the Competitive Bid Law is that contracts “for the purchase of personal property or contractual services shall be let for periods not greater than three years.” Ala. Code § 41-16-57(e) (2000); see also Ala. Code § 41-16-27(d) (Supp. 2006).  If the Solid Waste Disposal Authority of Chilton County were not subject to this three-year limitation on contracts, then it would be able to secure a much better price from a private waste company for the citizens of Chilton County.





. . .





	The certificate of incorporation of the Solid Waste Disposal Authority of Chilton County (the “Chilton Authority”) provides that the “determining subdivision” is “Chilton County, Alabama, whose governing body, the Chilton County Commission, adopted an authorizing resolution on June 11, 2001,” and, therefore, the Chilton Authority is a county solid waste disposal authority.





	Section 11-89A-5 of the Code of Alabama governs amendments to certificates of incorporation and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





The certificate of incorporation of any authority incorporated under the provisions of this chapter may at any time and from time to time be amended in the manner provided in this section.  The board shall first adopt a resolution proposing an amendment to the certificate of incorporation which shall be set forth in full in the said resolution and which amendment may include any matters which might have been included in the original certificate of incorporation.





After the adoption by the board of a resolution proposing an amendment to the certificate of incorporation of the authority, the chairman of the board and the secretary of the authority shall sign and file a written application in the name of and on behalf of the authority, under its seal, with the governing body of each determining subdivision, requesting such governing body to adopt a resolution approving the proposed amendment, and accompanied by a certified copy of the said resolution adopted by the board proposing the said amendment to the certificate of incorporation, together with such documents in support of the application as the said chairman may consider appropriate. As promptly as may be practicable after the filing of the said application with the governing body of a determining subdivision pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this section, that governing body shall review the said application and shall adopt a resolution either denying the said application or authorizing the proposed amendment. . . .





Ala. Code § 11-89A-5 (1994).  





	Section 11-89A-5 of the Code provides both the ability and the procedure by which an authority incorporated under chapter 89A may amend its certificate of incorporation.  Because the Solid Waste Disposal Authority of Chilton County is incorporated under chapter 89A, its certificate of incorporation may be amended by following this procedure.  The Authority, therefore, can convert from a county solid waste disposal authority into a municipal solid waste disposal authority pursuant to section 11-89A-5 of the Code of Alabama.  





	The Competitive Bid Law in Alabama requires almost all expenditures of funds involving $7500 or more, made by the governing boards of counties and municipalities, to be made by free and open competitive bidding.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2006).  Section 11-89A-18, however, exempts contracts of a public corporation, authorized by a municipality, from competitive bidding and provides as follows:





Any authority and all contracts made by it shall be exempt from the laws of the State of Alabama requiring competitive bids for any contract to be entered into by municipalities or public corporations authorized by them, including, but without limitation to, the provisions of Article 3 of Chapter 16 of Title 41.





Ala. Code § 11-89A-18 (1994).  “Section 11-89A-18 is not ambiguous.  It cre�ates an exemption from the laws requiring that certain contracts of a municipal�ity or of a public corporation authorized by a municipality, such as a municipal solid waste authority, must be competitively bid.”  Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365, 1376-77 (Ala. 1994).





	Sections of the Code dealing with the same subject matter are to be con�strued in pari materia and, as a general rule, should be construed together to ascertain the meaning and intent of each.  Locke v. Wheat, 350 So. 2d 451 (Ala. 1977).  Section 11-89A-5 allows an authority to amend its certificate of incorpo�ration at any time.  Section 11-89A-18 exempts contracts entered into by a municipal solid waste disposal authority from the Competitive Bid Law.  When read together, sections 11-89A-5 and 11-89A-18 allow a county solid waste dis�posal authority to amend its certificate of incorporation to become a municipal solid waste disposal authority that would qualify for the exemption from the Competitive Bid Law recognized by the Supreme Court of Alabama in Beavers, 645 So. 2d at 1376-77.








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-89A-5 allows a county solid waste disposal authority to amend its certificate of incorporation to become a municipal solid waste disposal authority, therefore qualifying for the exemption from the Competitive Bid Law found in section 11-89A-18.








QUESTIONS TWO AND THREE





	Does a county solid waste disposal authority have to comply with the three-year limitation found in section 41-16-57(e) when it is entering a contract for the provision of solid waste disposal services that will not involve the expenditure of funds?





	Can a county solid waste disposal authority, which is subject to the Competitive Bid Law and which has been granted by the county all delegable authority over solid waste disposal in the county, enter a three-year contract for the operation of a solid waste transfer facility with a provision for a three-year renewal, and can the renewal be mandatory provided performance has been satisfactory?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Because Question One was answered in the affirmative, this Office need not address Questions Two and Three.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Michael L. Jackson
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